
 
 

 

Sub: Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-

Solar Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding 

 

Tender Ref No: NVVN/ CandM/RE-272/2024-25 
 

With respect to the subject Tender Online Pre bid Meeting is scheduled on 05th July 2024 at 15:00 

Hours, the event for the same has been created on Microsoft Teams and link of the same is mentioned 

below: 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_Yzc4ZDk3ZjQtMTk3OS00NWQwLTlkM2YtZTgyNDQwYmU4NmZm%40t

hread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c631f90-6a65-4bb3-a626-

c0f6f5790a9a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f1359187-e670-4f1c-ae8d-9c51a4997f25%22%7d  

 
You are requested to submit the Queries against the tender latest by 04.07.2024 and please attend the 

Pre-Bid Meeting. 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzc4ZDk3ZjQtMTk3OS00NWQwLTlkM2YtZTgyNDQwYmU4NmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c631f90-6a65-4bb3-a626-c0f6f5790a9a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f1359187-e670-4f1c-ae8d-9c51a4997f25%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzc4ZDk3ZjQtMTk3OS00NWQwLTlkM2YtZTgyNDQwYmU4NmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c631f90-6a65-4bb3-a626-c0f6f5790a9a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f1359187-e670-4f1c-ae8d-9c51a4997f25%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzc4ZDk3ZjQtMTk3OS00NWQwLTlkM2YtZTgyNDQwYmU4NmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c631f90-6a65-4bb3-a626-c0f6f5790a9a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f1359187-e670-4f1c-ae8d-9c51a4997f25%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzc4ZDk3ZjQtMTk3OS00NWQwLTlkM2YtZTgyNDQwYmU4NmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c631f90-6a65-4bb3-a626-c0f6f5790a9a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f1359187-e670-4f1c-ae8d-9c51a4997f25%22%7d


 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding  
1 

 

 

NTPC VIDYUT VYAPAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of NTPC Limited, A Maharatna Organization,  

under Ministry of Power, Government of India) 

5th Floor, Engineering Office Complex, 

A-8A, Sector -24, Noida – 201301 (U.P.) 

 

 

Request for Selection (RfS) Document 

For 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding 

 

as per 

 

Scheme for flexibility in Generation and Scheduling of Thermal/ Hydro Power Stations 

through bundling with Renewable Energy and Storage Power notified by Ministry of Power, GoI. 

 

RfS No. NVVN/ RE-272 /2024-25/ 

Dated: 20/06/2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding  2 

DISCLAIMER 

 

 

This Bid Document is not an agreement or an offer or invitation by NVVN to Bidders or any third 

party. The purpose of this Bid Document is to provide Bidders with information to assist in the 

formulation of their Bids. 

 

This Bid Document does not purport to contain all the information each Bidder may require. This Bid 

Document may not be appropriate for all persons, and it is not possible for NVVN to consider the 

particular needs of each party who reads or uses this Bid Document. Each Bidder should conduct its 

own investigations and analysis and should verify the accuracy, reliability and completeness of the 

information in this Bid Document and obtain independent advice from appropriate sources. 

 

NVVN does not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of 

the information in this Bid Document. 

 

Neither NVVN nor its employees shall have any liability to any  Bidder  or  any  other person under the 

law of contract, or the principles of restitution or unjust enrichment or otherwise for any loss, expense 

or damage which may arise from or be incurred or suffered in connection with this Bid Document, or 

any matter deemed to form part of this Bid Document, the award of the Contract, or any other 

information supplied by or on  behalf of NVVN or its employees or otherwise arising in any way from 

the selection process for the award of the Contract. 

 

NVVN reserves the right in its sole and unfettered discretion, without any obligation or liability 

whatsoever to accept or reject any or all of the Bids at any stage of the bidding process without 

assigning any reasons. 

 

NVVN reserves the right to change, modify, add or alter the Bid Document at any time during the 

bidding process. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding  3 

BID INFORMATION SHEET 
 

The brief details of the RfS are as under: 

 

(A) 

NAME OF WORK/ 

BRIEF SCOPE OF 

WORK/ JOB 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW 

ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-

based Competitive Bidding as per Scheme for flexibility in 

Generation and Scheduling of Thermal/ Hydro Power Stations 

through bundling with Renewable Energy and Storage Power notified 

by Ministry of Power, GoI. 

(B) RfS NO. & DATE NVVN/ RE-272 /2024-25/,  

(C) 
TYPE OF BIDDING 

SYSTEM 

 

SINGLE BID 

SYSTEM 

 

TWO BID SYSTEM 

 

(D) 
TYPE OF RfS/ 

TENDER 

 

 

 

 

E-TENDER 
 

MANUAL 
 

(E) 

COMPLETION/ 

CONTRACT 

PERIOD 

As mentioned in RfS Document 

(F) 
BID PROCESSING 

FEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rs. 5 Lakh +18% GST for this project, to be submitted either through 

NEFT/RTGS transfer in the account of NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam 

Limited, or in the form of DD/Pay Order along with the response to 

RfS in favour of “NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam Limited”, payable at 

New Delhi. 

APPLICABLE 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 



 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding  4 

(G) 
EARNEST MONEY 

DEPOSIT (EMD) 

 

 

 

 

 

Amount: INR 12,26,000/- (Indian Rupees Twelve Lakhs and Twenty 

Two Thousand) per MW per Project to be submitted in the form of 

Bank Guarantee/Payment on Order Instrument, along with the 

Response to RfS. 

APPLICABLE 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

(H) 
PERFORMANCE 

BANK GUARANTEE 

 

 

 

APPLICABLE 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

(I) 

DATE, TIME & 

VENUE OF PRE-BID 

MEETING 

NTPC VIDYUT VYAPAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of NTPC Limited, A Maharatna 

Organization, under Ministry of Power, Government of India) 

5th Floor, Engineering Office Complex, 

A-8A, Sector -24, Noida – 201301 (U.P.) 

Scheduled as per NIT on www.eprocurentpc.nic.in. 

(J) 

OFFLINE & 

ONLINE BID-

SUBMISSION 

DEADLINE 

As per NIT on Tender portal 

(K) 

TECHNO-

COMMERCIAL BID 

OPENING 

As per NIT on Tender portal 

(L) 
e-Reverse Auction (e-

RA) 

Will be informed to eligible bidders.  

Date and time of e-RA shall be intimated through email. 

(M) 

CONTACT 

DETAILS OF 

GePNIC Portal 

i. Please use ‘Online Bidder Enrollment’ link provided on portal 

https://eprocurentpc.nic.in (GePNIC) to register 

ii. Go through Help, FAQ etc. as provided on the above portal. 

iii. Class III digital signature (DSC) is required for submission of 

BID on above portal. 

iv. Important Note: It is strongly recommended that all authorized 

users of Supplier organizations should thoroughly peruse the 

information provided under the relevant links and take appropriate 

action. This will prevent hiccups and minimize teething problems 

during the use of GePNIC. 

 

GePNIC Helpdesk Telephone: 24X7 Customer Support +91-120-4001 

Yes 

 

 

Yes 

 



 

Selection of Hybrid Power Developers for Setting up of 100 MW ISTS-Connected Wind-Solar 

Hybrid Projects in India under Tariff-based Competitive Bidding  5 

002/+91-120-4200 462/ +91-120-4001 005/+91-120-6277 787 

(N) 

Name, Designation, 

Address and other 

details  

(For Submission of 

Response to RfS) 

Sr. Manager (C&M) 

NTPC VIDYUT VYAPAR NIGAM LIMITED 

Engineering Office Complex, Plot No. A-8A Sector 24, Block A,  

Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201301 

Email: nvvncontracts@ntpc.co.in  

Corporate Identification Number: U40108DL2002GOI117584,  

website: www.eprocurentpc.nic.n  

Phone No: 0120-4947239  

(O) 

Details of persons to 

be contacted in case of 

any assistance 

required 

Sr. Manager (C&M) 

NTPC VIDYUT VYAPAR NIGAM LIMITED 

Engineering Office Complex, Plot No. A-8A Sector 24, Block A,  

Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201301 

Email: nvvncontracts@ntpc.co.in  

Corporate Identification Number: U40108DL2002GOI117584,  

website: www.eprocurentpc.nic.n  

Phone No: 0120-4947239 

 
 


